
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Access the online meeting here 
 

Date: Tuesday 16 June 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Craig Player (Democratic Services 
Officer), direct line 01225 713191 or email craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Derriards (Chairman) 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill, Queens and Sheldon (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Douglas, Hardens and England 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cepen Park and Redlands 
Cllr Nick Murry, Monkton 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
Cllr Melody Thompson, Hardenhuish 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTg4NjhlYjItYzA5OC00NGVkLWIwMDItNzg4YWU4ZTM5M2Nm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2228292ec4-cb8d-4ac8-961c-331eaf6bfe0a%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting 

that this may be presented during the meeting and will be available on the public record.  

 

The meeting may also be record
[...]
 this 
agenda for further advice.  
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior to the 
meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.  
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details. 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of the Chairman (Pages 1 - 2) 2.00pm 

 To elect the Chairman of Chippenham Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

2   Election of the Vice-Chairman   

 To elect the Vice-Chairman of Chippenham Area Board for the 
forthcoming year. 

 

3   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  2.05pm 

 The Chairman will welcome everyone to Chippenham Area Board 
and introduce the Councillors and Officers present. 

 

4   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the 
meeting. 

 

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)  

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 
2020. 
  

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies (Pages 7 - 
26) 

2.10pm 

 Outside Bodies: 
 

a) Chippenham Multi-Agency Forum 
b) Chippenham Safer and Strong Communities Group  
c) Chippenham Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 
Working Groups: 
 

a) Chippenham Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
b) Health and Wellbeing Group 

 

8   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

 



Page 5 

 

9   Close  2.15pm 

 Due to the current coronavirus situation the council is continually 
reviewing its approach to forthcoming meetings. Please check our 
meetings page on a regular basis as meeting arrangements may 
change at short notice, and familiarise yourself with information on 
coronavirus at the website http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-
coronavirus    

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus




Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded 
to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their 
written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and 
declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and 
voting, to be the winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and 
then declare the result. 
 
4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The 
Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least 
number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the 
least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw lots to 
determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote shall be taken for the 
remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with the least number of 
votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a 
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Chippenham Area Board 

Place: Sheldon School, Hardenhuish Lane, Chippenham SN14 6HJ 

Date:  3 February 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Craig Player (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01225 713191 or (e-mail) 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman), Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Bill Douglas, 
Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Ben 
Anderson, Cllr Richard Clewer and Cllr Clare Cape 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Ollie Phipps (Community Engagement Manager), Craig Player (Democratic Services 
Officer), Dom Argar (Technical Support Officer), Tracy Carter (Interim Waste 
Transition and Carbon Reduction Lead Officer), Gary Tomsett (Environmental Control 
and Protection Team Leader) and Steve Manning (Environmental Health Officer)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Total in attendance: 134 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone present to Chippenham Area Board and 
introduced the Councillors and Officers present.  
 
The Area Board extended its thanks to the community groups, schools, local 
authorities, external organisations and local businesses which hosted displays 
and exhibitions before the meeting.  

2   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received Apologies for absence were received from 
Cllr Melody Thompson and Darren Nixon.  

3   Minutes 

 Resolved 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019 were agreed a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Public Participation 

 Contributions from members of the public were encouraged. There was also a 
suggestion box available at the meeting. 

6   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack:  
 

 Great British Spring Clean 2020 

 Motiv8 Children’s and Young People’s Service 

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Community Safety Plan 
2021-25 

 Chippenham Neighbourhood Plan  

7   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered five applications for Community Area Grant funding 
and one application for Youth funding.  

Page 4



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 
The Chairman invited a representative of the applicants the opportunity to give a 
brief overview of their project to the Area Board.  
 
Cllr Ross Henning declared an interest in Chippenham Rugby Football Club 
under 11s Minis’ application (member of Chippenham Rugby Football Club). He 
declared he would participate in the debate and vote with an open mind. 
 
Resolved  
 
1. To award St. John Ambulance £1000 for first aid supporting the 

Chippenham community  
2. To award Carer Support Wiltshire £2084 for the Care Outreach 

Campaign at Chippenham Community Hospital  
3. To award Chippenham Rifle and Pistol Club £5000 for clubhouse 

improvements 
4. To award Chippenham Police Cadets £94.0
[...]
re encouraged to work collaboratively to tackle the climate 
emergency.  
 
It was noted that a report detailing the findings of the workshop will be 
considered at the next Area Board meeting.  

10   Community Partner Updates 

 Updates from partners were received as follows: 
 
1. Wiltshire Police – the written update was noted. 
 
2. Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – the written update was noted. 
 
3. Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written update was noted. 

 
4. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group – the written update was noted.  

 
5. Carer’s Champion – the following points were noted: 

 

 The Area Board was encouraged to consider the needs of the most 
vulnerable and deprived areas of Chippenham when setting council 
tax precepts.  

 Attendees were encouraged to facilitate local ecosystems by 
implementing hedgehog highways where they can.  

11   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

12   Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of Chippenham Area Board will be held on 
Monday 23 March 2020 7.00 pm at Yatton Keynell Village Hall.  

Page 6



Wiltshire Council Outside Bodies 

Outside Body Title Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation Aims Meeting Schedule Voting Rights Representative(s) 
needed 

Representative(s) 

Chippenham Multi-
Agency Forum 

Chippenham Area 
Board 

Area Board 
member 
representation on 
the working group 

To facilitate 
collaborative 
working across 
services, teams 
and thresholds in 
order to ensure 
children and young 
people achieve 
good outcomes. 

4 No 1 Cllr Ross Henning 

Chippenham Safer 
and Strong 
Communities 
Group 

Calne Area Board Area Board 
member 
representation on 
the working group 

To identify local 
needs, priorities 
and outcomes and 
make 
recommendations 
to the Area Board. 

4 No 2 Cllr Peter Hutton  
Cllr Nick Murry 

Chippenham Local 
Youth Network 

Chippenham Area 
Board 

To engage with 
young people and 
help champion 
their issues and 
ideas to councillors 
and council. 

Youth issues and 
democracy. 

4 Yes 4 Cllr Peter Hutton 
Cllr Melody Thompson 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 7





Appendix B 

Appointments to Working Groups 
Chippenham Area Board  

 

 
Community Area Transport Group: 
 
Cllr Ross Henning (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Bill Douglas (Wiltshire Council) 
Cllr Nick Murray (Wiltshire Council) 
John Scragg (Chippenham Town Council) 
Lesley Palmer (Grittleton PC) 
Angela Williams (Biddestone PC) 
 
Health and Wellbeing Group: 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Wiltshire Council) 
 

Page 9





 COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP (CATG) 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Membership of the CATG 

The CATG will normally be made up of not more than 10 members from the following 

groups: 

 Members of the Area Board 

 Town and Parish Council representatives 

 Community representatives 

 

Representatives should act as a conduit between their organisations and the CATG 

by putting forward the views of the body they represent and providing feedback to its 

members regarding the work of the CATG.  The group members will also need to be 

mindful of the needs of the community area as a whole when making their 

recommendations, as not all councils and groups can be represented on the CATG.   

Recommendations to the Area Board will usually be reached by consensus but if 

necessary these can be agreed by a show of hands by those representatives 

present at the meeting.   

The group will normally be chaired by a Wiltshire Councillor.  Membership of the 

CATG will cease when a member ceases to hold the stated office as when first 

appointed.   

The CATG may invite representatives from local organisations to its meetings to give 

technical advice or to share pertinent local knowledge on projects in the area.   

Appointment of CATG Members 

Appointment of members to the CATG will normally be agreed at a full meeting of 

the Area Board.  Membership may be varied, wit
[...]
ers 
volunteering with these groups are expected to share a commitment to this. 
You will be expected to report any concerns relating to the safeguarding of 
children and/or young people and/or vulnerable adults in accordance with 
agreed procedures. If your own conduct in relation to the safeguarding of 
children or young people gives cause for concern, the Council’s agreed 
Child Protection or Adult Safeguarding procedures will be followed. 

Page 25




	Agenda
	1 Election of the Chairman
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii
	AppendixD




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Chippenham Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHIPPENHAM AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 
2020 AT . 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Peter Hutton (Chairman), Cllr Ashley O'Neill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Nick Murry, 
Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Melody Thompson and 
Cllr Clare Cape 
  
  

 
13 Election of the Chairman 

 
Resolved 
  
To appoint Cllr Peter Hutton as Chairman of Chippenham Area Board for 
the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

14 Election of the Vice-Chairman 
 
Resolved 
  
To appoint Cllr Ross Henning as Vice-Chairman of Chippenham Area 
Board for the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

15 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to Chippenham Area Board and introduced 
the Councillors and Officers present. 
 

16 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Andy Phillips. 
 

17 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 2020 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

18 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19 Appointment to Working Groups and Outside Bodies 
 
Outside Bodies: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

  
a) Chippenham Multi-Agency Forum – Cllr Ross Henning and Cllr Nick 

Murry 
b) Chippenham Safer and Stronger Communities Group – Cllr Peter Hutton 

and Cllr Nick Murry 
c) Chippenham Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Peter Hutton, Cllr Melody 

Thompson, Cllr Ross Henning and Cllr Ashley O’Neill 
  

Working Groups: 
  

a) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – Cllr Ross Henning, Cllr 
Ashley O’Neill, Cllr Bill Douglas and Cllr Nick Murry 

b) Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr Clare Cape 
 

20 Urgent items 
 
Due to the current coronavirus situation the council is continually reviewing its 
approach to forthcoming meetings. Please check our meetings page on a 
regular basis as meeting arrangements may change at short notice, and 
familiarise yourself with information on the coronavirus at the website 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus     
 

21 Close 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending the meeting. The next meeting of 
the Chippenham Area Board would take place on xx. 
 
The next agenda planning meeting would take place on xx at xx at xx. Any 
parish or town council representative interested in attending should contact the 
Community Area Manager or the Chairman. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 2.10 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Craig Player of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus

